

No. 20-90013

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RENASANT BANK INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

LANDCASTLE ACQUISITION CORP.,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal
from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
Honorable Richard W. Story
Case No. 2:17-cv-00275-RWS

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE GEORGIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN IN SUPPORT OF
RENASANT BANK'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Edmund S. Sauer
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street
Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2374
esauer@bradley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The American
Bankers Association and The Georgia
Bankers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE AN UNSETTLED LEGAL QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT HAS DIVIDED DISTRICT COURTS IN THIS CIRCUIT.	6
A. This Appeal Satisfies The Statutory Criteria For Review Under Section 1292(b).	6
B. The Need For Uniformity And Stability In Federal Banking Laws Weighs Heavily In Favor Of Granting Review.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE <i>D'OENCH</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROTECT ACQUIRING BANKS FROM LACK-OF-AUTHORITY CLAIMS.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bank of Boulder</i> , 911 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1990) (en banc)	8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. McCullough</i> , 911 F.2d 593 (11th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Newhart</i> , 892 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First One Group, LLC</i> , No. 1:12-CV-1815-CAP, 2014 WL 12742162 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 25, 2014)	6, 7, 10
<i>First City, Texas-Beaumont, N.A. v. Treece</i> , 848 F. Supp. 727 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	7, 10
<i>Langley v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Murphy v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)	2

12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	6, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-5-5	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., Failed Bank List, <i>available at</i> https://www.fdic.gov/resources/resolutions/bank-failures/failed-bank-list/banklist.html (accessed July 15, 2020)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 163 (1981)	11
U.C.C. § 3-305	11
